

Nos. 22-3750, 22-3751, 22-3753, 22-3841, 22-3843, 22-3844

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

IN RE NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION OPIATE LITIGATION

TRUMBULL COUNTY, OHIO, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PURDUE PHARMA, L.P., ET AL.,

Defendants,

WALGREENS BOOTS ALLIANCE, INC., ET AL., CVS PHARMACY, INC., ET AL.,
WALMART INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division
Case No. 1:17-md-2804 (Hon. Dan Aaron Polster)

**BRIEF OF LEGAL SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES**

Leslie Kendrick
580 Massie Rd.
Charlottesville, VA 22903

Lesley E. Weaver
BLEICHMAR FONTI & AULD LLP
555 12th Street, Suite 1600
Oakland, CA 94607

Ruthanne M. Deutsch
Counsel of Record
Hyland Hunt
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave NW
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 868-6915
rdeutsch@deutschhunt.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	5
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. Both in Its Origins and Today, Public Nuisance Has Embraced Liability for Harmful Product Sales.	9
A. Public Nuisance Was Capacious Under English Common Law.	10
B. Contemporary Public Nuisance Law Is a Well-Established Vehicle for Remediating Public Health Threats Without Opening Floodgates.	13
II. Public Nuisance and State and Federal Regulation Act as Mutually-Reinforcing Safeguards of the Public Interest.....	17
A. The Common Law Co-Exists with and Complements Regulatory Tools.	17
B. Opioids Are a Catastrophic Illustration of the Need for Public Nuisance Doctrine.	21
III. Abatement Funds Are Consistent with Public Nuisance History and Doctrine.	23
A. An Abatement Fund Is Distinct from Damages and Consistent with Traditional Remedies.	23
B. In This Case, The Abatement Remedy Fell Well Within the Discretion of the District Court.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Federal

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	15
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	23
<i>Cherokee Nation v. McKesson Corp.</i> , No. CIV-18-056-RAW, 2021 WL 1200093 (E.D. Okla. Mar. 29, 2021).....	19
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 610 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	19
<i>City of Chicago v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 14 CV 4361, 2021 WL 1208971 (N.D. Ill. Mar 31, 2021)	19
<i>City of Huntington v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp.</i> , __ F. Supp.3d __, No. 3:17-01362, 2022 WL 2399876 (S.D. W.Va. July 4, 2022)	13
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	25
<i>In re Paraquat Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 451898, No. 3:21-md-3004-NJR (S.D. Ill. Feb. 14, 2022)	20
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	18
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Americas Supply, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Qiusha Ma v. Bon Appétit Mgmt. Co.</i> , 785 F. App’x 293 (6 th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 688 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1982).....	24, 25
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	18

Ohio

<i>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002).....	9, 13, 14, 17
<i>Interstate Sash & Door Co. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 74 N.E.2d 239 (Ohio 1947).....	20
<i>Jennings Buick, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 384 N.E.2d 303 (Ohio 1978).....	20
<i>Kramer v. Angel’s Path, L.L.C.</i> , 882 N.E.2d 46 (Ohio App. 2007).....	14
<i>LaPuma v. Collinwood Concrete</i> , 661 N.E.2d 714 (Ohio 1996).....	19

Matthews v. State, 25 Ohio St. 536 (1874) 24

Ross v. Nutt, 203 N.E.2d 118 (Ohio 1964) 17

State ex rel. Dewine v. Purdue Pharma L.P., No. 17 CI 261, 2018 WL 4080052 (Ohio Com. Pl. Aug. 22, 2018) 19

Taylor v. City of Cincinnati, 55 N.E.2d 724 (Ohio 1944) 9

Uland v. S.E. Johnson Cos., No. WM-97-005, 1998 WL 123086 (Ohio Ct. App. 1998)..... 20

Other States

County of Santa Clara v. Super. Ct., 235 P.3d 21 (Cal. 2010) 24

People v. ConAgra Grocery Prod. Co., 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Ct. App. 2017) 25

Statutes

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.71 (West)..... 19

§ 2307.72..... 19

Other Authorities

1 *Britton: An English Translation and Notes* (Francis Morgan Nichols trans., Clarendon Press 1865) 11

2 James Oldham, *The Mansfield Manuscripts and the Growth of English Law in the Eighteenth Century*..... 13

4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries* 11, 12

David A. Dana, *Public Nuisance Law When Politics Fails*, 83 Ohio St. L. J. 62 (2022)... 6, 15, 16

J.R. Spencer, *Public Nuisance—A Critical Examination*, 48 Cambridge L.J. 55 (1989)..... 11

John Baker, *An Introduction to English Legal History* (4th ed. 2002) 13

John Brownlee, U.S. Att’y for the W. Dist. of Va., *Statement of United States Attorney John Brownlee on the Guilty Plea of the Purdue Frederick Company and Its Executives for Illegally Misbranding Oxycontin* (May 10, 2007), <https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/279028-purdue-guilty-plea>..... 21

Leslie Kendrick, *The Perils and Promise of Public Nuisance*, 132 Yale L. J. 702 (2023) ... passim

Michael J. Purcell, *Settling High: A Common Law Public Nuisance Response to the Opioid Epidemic*, 52 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 135 (2018)..... 6

Nora Freeman Engstrom & Robert L. Rabin, *Pursuing Public Health Through Litigation: Lessons from Tobacco and Opioids*, 73 Stan. L. Rev. 285 (2021) 6

Off. of Pub. Affs., *Opioid Manufacturer Purdue Pharma Pleads Guilty to Fraud and Kickback Conspiracies*, U.S. Dep’t. of Just. (Nov. 24, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/ydp2bjt6> 21

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B (Am. L. Inst. 1979)..... passim

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 825 (Am. L. Inst. 1979) 15

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. for Economic Harm § 8 (Am. L. Inst. 2020)..... 16

Robert L. Rabin, *Keynote Paper: Reassessing Regulatory Compliance*, 88 Geo. L.J. 2049 (2000) 22

Scott Higham et al., *Inside the Drug Industry’s Plan to Defeat the DEA*, Wash. Post (Sep. 13, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/ydp2bjt6> 22

William Sheppard, *The Court-Keepers Guide: Or, A Plain And Familiar Treatise Needful And Useful For The Help Of Many That Are Employed In The Keeping Of Law-Days, Or Courts Baron* (5th ed. 1662) 11
